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SECTION 1: COVER SHEET            
 

PROJECT NARRATIVE – CARNEGIE WHISKY LIBRARY 

 

The Carnegie Library, built in 1914, was designed by the architectural firm Blackwell and Baker / Joseph 

Wohleb. Originally known as the Olympia Public Library, the building is listed on the local, state, and national 

historic registers, making it a designated historic property and a cornerstone of Olympia’s architectural 

heritage. 

This project seeks to preserve and revitalize the building by transforming it into the Carnegie Whiskey Library 

– a unique public gathering place that celebrates the craftsmanship of both fine spirits and historic 

architecture. The adaptive reuse will breathe new life into the long-vacant structure, ensuring its continued 

relevance and enjoyment by the community. The two-story facility will feature whiskey lounges and bars 

throughout, offering spaces for conversation, education, and community engagement. The lower level will 

include accessible entries, a conference room, and member-only lounge areas. The upper floor, with its 

impressive high ceilings and daylight-filled spaces, will be open to all guests, maintaining the building’s original 

sense of openness and civic spirit. 

The scope of work includes careful restoration of original wainscoting, flooring, and other preserved interior 

details, complemented by new interior finishes such as paint, wallpaper, and furniture—both built-in and 

freestanding. A contemporary addition on the upper level will introduce an outdoor terrace, elevator, 

accessible restrooms, and an interior exit stair. These new elements will be located on the north side of the 

building, above the 1960 addition, and intentionally designed to differentiate itself from the original 1914 

architecture while remaining respectful in scale, proportion, and exterior finish color transitions.  

Two options are proposed for outdoor dining: 

Dining terrace: this option includes an upper-level terrace located on part of the roof of the 1960 addition, 

providing outdoor seating opportunities while maintaining a discreet visual presence. 

Roof deck: this option includes a new stairway leading to a rooftop deck set back about ten feet from the 

existing building parapet, located in the northeast quadrant of the original 1914 structure to minimize visual 

impact. 

Exterior preservation work will focus on retaining original architectural elements and restoring the building’s 

historic character. This includes reinstalling the historic light post fixtures and evaluating existing windows for 

restoration. Where full restoration is not feasible, in-kind replacement or the installation of storm windows will be 

considered to maintain both energy efficiency and historic integrity.  

Site improvements will include new landscaping, pavement replacement and additions, restriping of 

parking stalls (including a new van-accessible stall), and grading for accessible access. Additional site features 

will include a main entry waiting bench, a new monument sign, and preservation of the original “public library” 

sign in its historic location above the entry. 

By preserving and adapting one of Olympia’s cherished civic structures, the project honors the past while 

creating a welcoming destination for the present – a place where the community can once again gather, 

learn, and connect within the walls of a cherished landmark. 
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CONTACT INFORMATION 
 

Property Owner: 

Carnegie’s Whiskey Library, LLC 

1420 Marvin Road NE, Suite C-138, Lacey, WA 

98516 

Contact: Mike Michael 

Phone: 360.791.4374 

Email: mikemo302@gmail.com 

 

Contractor: 

Tracy Construction Company 

3038 32nd Ave NW, Olympia, WA 98502 

Contact: Dan Tracy 

Phone: 360.791.0111 

Email: tracycocom@comcast.net 

 

Architect: 

Thomas Architecture Studios, Inc. 

525 Columbia Street SW, Olympia, WA 98501 

Contact: Wade Stine 

Phone: 360.915.8775 

Email: wade@tasolympia.com 

 

Civil Engineer: 

Hatton Godat Pantier 

3910 Martin Way E, Suite B, Olympia, WA 98506 

Contact: Steven D. Hatton 

Phone: 360.943.1599 

Email: steveh@hattonpantier.com 

Landscape Architect: 

SCJ Alliance 

1821 4th Ave East, Olympia, WA 98506 

Contact: Jeff Glander 

Phone: 360.352.1465 

Email: jeff.glander@scjalliance.com 

 

Structural Engineer: 

PCS, Structural Solutions 

1250 Pacific Ave, suite 701, Tacoma, WA 98402 

Contact: Leah Cate 

Phone: 253.383.2797 

Email: lcate@pcs-structural.com 

 

Geotechinical: 

Quality Geo, PLLC 

4631 Whitman Lane SE, Suite D 

Lacey, WA 98513 

Contact : Luke Preston McCann, LEG 

Phone: 360.878.9705 

Email: luke@qualitygeonw.com 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

SITE INFORMATION   
 

Address:     620 Franklin Street SE, 

      Olympia, WA, 98501 

Parcil #:     78503600700 

Zoning:      Downtown Business (DB) 

 

Site Area (Parcel area):   14,400 SF 

Landscape area:      2,980 SF 

Building coverage:      6,055 SF (Exist.) 

           152 SF (Covered Waste Enclosure) 

 Total Building Coverage:    6,207 SF (43.10%) 

   

Impervious Coverage:    11,213 SF (Exist.) 

           207 SF (New.) 

 Total Impervious Coverage:  11,420 SF (79.31%) 

 

Building Floor areas: 

Basement:         488 SF  (Exist.) 

Floor 1:       4,900 SF (Exist.) 

Floor 2:       3,727 SF (Exist.) 

       1,030 SF New 

Mezzanine:         327 SF (Exist.) 

Total floor area:   10,472 SF 

 

Parking: 

Vehicle parking spaces:  4 (includes 1 van accessible space) 

Long term bicycle parking spaces: 6 (indoor storage) 

Short-term bicycle parking spaces: 12 

 



 

 

 

SECTION 2: Vicinity Map, Context Plans and Context Elevations  
 

Architectural context plan and Vicinity Map/ Sheet A_000:  

• Vicinity Map  

• Context plan with 100-foot perimeter boundary. 
  

Architectural context elevations/ Sheet A_001, A-002:  

• Context elevations with 100-foot perimeter boundary.   
 

Architectural context images/ Sheet A_003: 

• Additional imagery and descriptions from different vantage points around 

the site.  
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SECTION 3: Site Plans, Floor Plans, and Solid Waste  
  
Architectural Site plan/ sheets A_101; Site Features/ sheet A_102:   

• Property lines with distances.   

• Adjacent public rights-of-way.   

• Existing topography elevations of entire site. 

• Existing and proposed site features, including storm water facilities.   

• Existing and proposed building footprint(s) with dimensioned setbacks from 

property lines.   

• Location of above ground mechanical or utility equipment not on public 

right of way; required screening. 

• Clearly delineated and labeled landscape and hardscape areas.  

• Parking area layout, and short & long-term bicycle parking.  

- Long term bicycle parking provided in floor 1 storage room per plans. 

Equipment shall be “Velo Hinge” by Feedback Velo, or similar. For 

more information see A_501(Pedestrian Amenities) and A_502 

(Pedestrian Amenity Details). 

- Short term bicycle parking provided at North elevation perimeter of 

building near alley using Arc Rack by Dero, or similar. For more 

information see A_501 (Pedestrian Amenities) and A_502 (Pedestrian 

Amenity Details). 

• Monument or free-standing sign per Heritage Commission 

recommendation. For more information see A_102 and A_401.  

• Location of all other site features including pedestrian amenities, bicycle 

racks, benches, etc. For more information see A_501 (Pedestrian Amenities), 

A_502 (Pedestrian Amenity Details), A_103 and A_601 (Hardscape 

Amenities and Details). 

 

Solid Waste plan/ sheets A_104 and A_105: 

• Solid waste collection location and building enclosure.   

- Location as indicated on Solid Waste plan   

• Off-site Solid waste collection 

- Collection path proposal for on-street pick up 

 

Architectural building plans/sheets A_201 through A_205. 
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PROJECT NARRATIVE

THE CARNEGIE LIBRARY, BUILT IN 1914, WAS DESIGNED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL FIRM BLACKWELL AND BAKER / JOSEPH 

WOHLEB. ORIGINALLY KNOWN AS THE OLYMPIA PUBLIC LIBRARY, THE BUILDING IS LISTED ON THE LOCAL, STATE, AND 

NATIONAL HISTORIC REGISTERS, MAKING IT A DESIGNATED HISTORIC PROPERTY.

THE PROJECT PROPOSES TRANSFORMING THE USE OF THE HISTORIC BUILDING INTO A WHISKEY LIBRARY FOR THE PUBLIC 

TO ENJOY. THE TWO-STORY FACILITY WILL FEATURE WHISKEY LOUNGES AND BARS THROUGHOUT THE BUILDING. THE 

LOWER LEVEL WILL INCLUDE ACCESSIBLE ENTRIES, A CONFERENCE ROOM, AND MEMBER-ONLY LOUNGE AREAS. THE 

UPPER FLOOR, WITH ITS IMPRESSIVE HIGH CEILINGS, WILL BE OPEN TO ALL GUESTS.

THE SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES RESTORING ORIGINAL WAINSCOTING, FLOORING, AND OTHER PRESERVED INTERIOR 

DETAILS. NEW ADDITIONS WILL INCLUDE INTERIOR FINISHES SUCH AS PAINT, WALLPAPER, AND FURNITURE—BOTH BUILT-IN 

AND FREESTANDING. A CONTEMPORARY ADDITION WILL FEATURE AN OUTDOOR TERRACE ON THE UPPER LEVEL, 

ELEVATOR, ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS, AND AN INTERIOR EXIT STAIR. THESE ADDITIONS WILL BE LOCATED ON THE NORTH 

SIDE OF THE BUILDING, WITHIN AND ABOVE THE 1960 ADDITION, AND WILL PROVIDE A DELIBERATE CONTRAST TO THE 

ORIGINAL 1914 ARCHITECTURE.

TWO OPTIONS ARE PROPOSED FOR OUTDOOR DINING:

• DINING TERRACE: THIS OPTION INCLUDES AN UPPER-LEVEL TERRACE LOCATED ON PART OF THE ROOF OF THE 1960 

ADDITION.

• ROOF DECK: THIS OPTION INCLUDES ADDING A STAIRWAY TO A NEW ROOFTOP DECK. THE DECK WILL BE SET BACK 9 

AND A HALF FEET FROM THE EXISTING BUILDING PARAPET AND LOCATED IN THE NORTHEAST QUADRANT OF THE 

ORIGINAL 1914 STRUCTURE TO MINIMIZE VISUAL IMPACT.

EXTERIOR PRESERVATION WORK WILL RETAIN ORIGINAL BUILDING ELEMENTS, INCLUDING THE REINTRODUCTION OF LIGHT 

POST FIXTURES AS SEEN IN HISTORIC PHOTOGRAPHS AND THE EVALUATION OF EXISTING ORIGINAL WINDOWS FOR 

RESTORATION. WHERE RESTORATION IS NOT POSSIBLE, REPLACEMENT IN KIND OR THE INSTALLATION OF STORM WINDOWS 

MAY BE CONSIDERED.

SITE IMPROVEMENTS WILL INCLUDE LANDSCAPING; PAVEMENT REPLACEMENT AND ADDITIONS; RESTRIPING PARKING 

STALLS (INCLUDING A NEW VAN-ACCESSIBLE STALL); GRADING FOR ACCESSIBLE ACCESS; AND ADDING A MAIN ENTRY 

WAITING BENCH AND MONUMENT SIGN. THE ORIGINAL “PUBLIC LIBRARY” SIGN WILL BE PRESERVED IN ITS EXISTING 

LOCATION ABOVE THE ENTRY.

ADDRESS: 620 FRANKLIN STREET SE, OLYMPIA, WA, 98501

PARCIL #: 78503600700

ABBREVIATED LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  SECTION 14 TOWNSHIP 18 RANGE 2W PLAT SYLVESTER TOWN OF 

OLYMPIA BLK 36 LT 7 & 8 DOCUMENT 001/014

ZONING: DOWNTOWN BUSINESS (DB)

SITE AREA (PARCEL AREA): 14,400 SF

LANDSCAPE AREA:   2,980 SF

IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:   

PAVEMENT:   5,006 SF (EXIST.)

     207 SF (NEW.)

BUILDING COVERAGE:   6,055 SF (EXIST.)

COVERED WASTE ENCLOSURE:      152 SF (NEW.)

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS COVERAGE:   11,420 SF (79.31%)

BUILDING FLOOR AREAS:

BASEMENT:      488 SF  (EXIST.)

FLOOR 1:   4,900 SF (EXIST.)

FLOOR 2:   3,727 SF (EXIST.)

  1,030 SF (NEW)

MEZZANINE:      327 SF (EXIST.)

TOTAL FLOOR AREA: 10,472 SF

PARKING:

VEHICLE PARKING SPACES: 4 (INCLUDES 1 VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACE)

LONG TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES: 6 (INDOOR STORAGE)

SHORT-TERM BICYCLE PARKING SPACES: 12

UTILITIES: EXISTING

MODEL CODE: 2021 IEBC, 2021 IBC, 2021 ANSI, 2021 WSEC, 

SECRETARY OF INTERIOR STANDARDS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: VB (EXISTING)

NUMBER OF STORIES: 2 FLOORS (NOT INCLUDING BASEMENT, MEZZANINE, & ROOF DECK)

BUILDING HEIGHT: 32'-10"

OCCUPANCY TYPE: A-2 (ASSEMBLY SPACE) C
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GOAL: COLLECT 

COLLECTION REQUIREMENTS:

• RESTAURANT SPACES VARY FROM 2- 25 CUBIC YARDS (CY) WEEKLY

• ASSUME 12 CY WEEKLY

WASTE CALCULATIONS:

• RESTAURANT

- 12 CY OF WASTE/RECYCLE/CARDBOARD/ORGANIC

- OF THAT 50% DEDICATED TO RECYCLE AND CARDBOARD = 6 CY

- 3 CY OF ORGANICS & 3 CY OF WASTE

CONTAINERS REQUIRED FOR RECYCLING/CARDBOARD: 

• CARDBOARD COLLECTION CONTAINER (1) 3 CY CONTAINER

• RECYCLING COLLECTION CONTAINER 

- 3 CY REQUIRED X 202 GAL/CY = 606 GALLONS (GAL)

- 606 GAL / 95 GAL CARTS = 6.38 CARTS  = (6) 95 GALLON CARTS

CONTAINERS REQUIRED FOR WASTE/ORGANICS:

• 303 GAL ORGANICS CONTAINER REQUIRED  = (6) 95 GAL CARTS

• WASTE COLLECTION CONTAINER (1) 3 CY CONTAINER
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SOLID WASTE COLLECTION - ARRANGEMENT A

1/8" = 1'-0"1
SOLID WASTE COLLECTION - ARRANGEMENT B
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SECTION 4: Landscape Plans  
  

Landscape Plans consistent with OMC 18.36 – Ground Level Landscape Plan and 

Terrace Deck Landscape Plan/ sheets LS-01 and LS-02:  

• All features included on the detailed site plan. 

• Location of existing (to remain) and proposed plants.   

• Type of existing and proposed plants (i.e., groundcover, shrub, tree).   

• Graphic depiction of the size of proposed tree canopies at maturity on 

plan (photos, sketches, other).   

• Clearly delineated and labeled landscape, hardscape, and building areas.   

• Location and spacing of proposed plantings.  

• Common and botanical names of each species, including native (N) or 

non-native (NN). 

• Container or caliper size of plants at installation.   

• Quantities of plant material by species and size at installation.    

Plan notes indicating types of hardscape material.   

 

Character Imagery and Plant Photos/ sheet LS-03: 
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SYMBOL CODE DESCRIPTION DETAIL

LAWN

CONCRETE MOW STRIP 4/LS-02

SEASONAL FLOWERS - 6" POTS @ 12" OC.

1
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3

REFERENCE NOTES SCHEDULE

SYMBOL QTY NATIVE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE DESC.

TREES

2 NN ACER PALMATUM 'SEIRYU'
SEIRYU JAPANESE MAPLE 2" CAL.

10` MIN.
HT.,
B&B/CONT.

1 NN ACER PALMATUM DISSECTUM 'RED DRAGON'
RED DRAGON JAPANESE MAPLE 2" CAL.

10` MIN.
HT.,
B&B/CONT.

1 NN STYRAX JAPONICUS
JAPANESE SNOWBELL 2" CAL.

10` MIN.
HT.,
B&B/CONT.

SYMBOL QTY NATIVE BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE SPACING

SHRUBS

34 NN AZALEA X 'RLH1-4P19'
BLOOM-A-THON LAVENDER AZALEA 3 GAL

6 N BERBERIS X HORTENSIS 'CHARITY'
CHARITY MAHONIA 5 GAL

22 NN BUXUS SEMPERVIRENS
TRUE DWARF BOXWOOD 2 GAL

6 NN HYDRANGEA MACROPHYLLA 'BAILMER'
ENDLESS SUMMER® THE ORIGINAL HYDRANGEA 5 GAL

7 NN NANDINA DOMESTICA 'GULF STREAM'
GULF STREAM HEAVENLY BAMBOO 5 GAL

3 NN TAXUS BACCATA 'FASTIGIATA'
IRISH YEW 5 GAL

4 NN VIBURNUM TINUS 'SPRING BOUQUET'
SPRING BOUQUET LAURUSTINUS 5 GAL

GROUND COVERS

286 NN EUONYMUS FORTUNEI
WINTERCREEPER 1 GAL 2` O.C.

45 N GAULTHERIA SHALLON
SALAL 2 GAL 2` O.C.

132 NN PRUNUS LAUROCERASUS 'MOUNT VERNON'
MOUNT VERNON ENGLISH LAUREL 2 GAL 2` O.C.

PLANT SCHEDULE LS-01

N — NATIVE PLANT
NN — NON-NATIVE PLAN
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2

J. GLANDER
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1. REFER TO DETAILS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

2. NO PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS SHALL BE PERMITTED WITHOUT PRIOR APPROVAL OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/OWNER
AND THE CITY OF OLYMPIA.  SIXTY PERCENT (60%) OF NEW VEGETATION SHALL BE NATIVE AND/OR WELL-ADAPTED
DROUGHT TOLERANT PLANTS.

3. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED TO THE SATISFACTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT/OWNER.

4. PLANT LIST QUANTITIES ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING ALL
QUANTITIES IN LIST WITH ACTUAL PLAN CALL-OUTS, AND INSTALLING PLANTINGS PER THE LANDSCAPE PLAN.
GROUNDCOVER QUANTITIES SHALL BE ADJUSTED AS REQUIRED FOR FIELD CONDITIONS AT THE SPECIFIED
SPACING.

5. ALL PLANTS MUST BE APPROVED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE PRIOR TO
INSTALLATION.

6. ALL LANDSCAPING AREAS SHALL BE PLANTED TO ACHIEVE 80% PLANT DENSITY WITHIN 3 YEARS OF PLANTING.
ADDITIONAL PLANTINGS MAY BE NECESSARY UPON INSPECTION  BY THE CITY.

7. ALL PLANT SUBSTITUTIONS, EXCEPT TREES, SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE CITY AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO INSTALLATION AND PLANS UPDATED. PLANS SHOWING ACCURATE PLANTING MATERIALS WILL BE PROVIDED TO
THE CITY PRIOR TO BUILDING OCCUPANCY.

8. AT TIME OF PLANT INSTALLATION, AN INSPECTION OF THE SOIL AMENDMENTS AND THE PLANTS WILL NEED TO BE
SCHEDULED BY THE APPLICANT AND PERFORMED BY THE CITY.

9. SEE SHEET LS-2 FOR TREE CALCULATIONS AND EXISTING SOILS NOTES.

SHEET NOTES

NOTES:
1. REMOVE TREATED OR SYNTHETIC BURLAP

COMPLETELY.
2. INSTALL 24" DEPTH ROOT BARRIER AT THE

EDGE OF ANY PAVING WITHIN 8 FT. OF TREE
TRUNK.

3. ENSURE THE TRUNK FLARE IS VISIBLE
ABOVE GRADE AFTER PLANTING.

4. DO NOT COVER BASE OF PLANT WITH
MINERAL MULCH.

24
"

M
IN

.
43

"
3" 6" MIN

ONE 1" CHAINLOCK TREE
ANCHOR AT EACH STAKE

BACKFILL SOIL MIX

COMPLETELY REMOVE
BURLAP FROM ROOT BALL

FERTILIZER TABLETS

3" WATER RETENTION BASIN (IN
SHRUB AND GROUNDCOVER
AREAS  ONLY)

4" ORGANIC MULCH IN 3' DIAMETER BASIN

2-BVC WOOD TREE STAKES, 8' HT.

TREE PLANTING & STAKING DETAIL -WINCO
NTS

R
O

O
TB

AL
L

D
EP

TH

PLANTING PIT SHALL BE
A MIN. OF 3X THE ROOT

BALL WIDTH

ROOTBALL
WIDTH

1
P-PU-CAR-07

PLANTING PIT SHALL BE
A MIN. OF TWICE THE
ROOTBALL DEPTH

PLANTING PIT SHALL BE
A MINIMUM OF TWICE

THE ROOT- BALL WIDTH

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL (B&B OR CONT.)
NTS

TRUNK FLARE
SHALL BE CLEARLY

VISIBLE AFTER
PLANTING

MULCH

WATERING BASIN
BERM

FERTILIZER TABLETS,
2"-6" DEPTH

REMOVE BURLAP A MIN.
OF 23 FROM ROOTBALL
AFTER PLACING SHRUB
IN  PLANTING HOLE
(REMOVE COMPLETELY
IF FIBERGLASS OR
TREATED).

BACKFILL SOIL MIX

ROOTBALL
DEPTH

6" MIN.

3"

6"
MIN.

6"
MIN.

ROOTBALL
DIAMETER

2
P-PU-CAR-11

"X"
"X""X"

CONTINUOUS OUTER ROW OF
PLANTS SPACED "X" ON CENTER
AND SET BACK FROM THE
PLANTING BED EDGE 2/3 "X"

AREA FOR SPACING ADJUSTMENT

EDGE OF PLANTING BED

"X"

2 3 "
X"

2
3 "X"TRIANGULAR SPACING

WITHIN PLANTING BED

SPECIFIED PLANT SPACING  = "X"
INDIVIDUAL PLANTS REPRESENTED AS:

PLANT SPACING DETAIL
NTS P-PU-CAR-01

3
3" = 1'-0"

6" CONCRETE MOW STRIP

C.I.P. CONCRETE, 5
SACK MIX AT 2500 PSI

#3 REBAR CONTINUOUS, LAP
24" AT JOINTS

SHRUB SIDE LAWN SIDE

6"

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

1/2" TOOLED EDGE

1"

6"

FINISH GRADE

2"

4
P-PU-CAR-17

ROOFTOP TERRACE PLANTING PLAN
0

SCALE: 

feet1 2 3

1/4" = 1' NORTH

SYMBOL QTY REMARKS BOTANICAL / COMMON NAME SIZE

SHRUBS

3 NN
BRUNNERA MACROPHYLLA 'JACK
FROST'
JACK FROST SIBERIAN BUGLOSS

1 GAL

6 NN BUXUS SEMPERVIRENS
TRUE DWARF BOXWOOD 2 GAL

5 NN HAKONECHLOA MACRA
JAPANESE FOREST GRASS 1 GAL

4 N
HEUCHERA MICRANTHA 'PALACE
PURPLE'
PALACE PURPLE CREVICE ALUMROOT

1 GAL

5 NN NANDINA DOMESTICA 'JAYTEE'
HARBOR BELLE HEAVENLY BAMBOO 2 GAL

PLANT SCHEDULE ROOF TERRACE

N — NATIVE PLANT
NN — NON-NATIVE PLAN
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SECTION 5: Building Elevations & Sections   

  

Architectural Elevations/ Sheets A_301, A-302:  

• Building elevations of all sides of the building(s) labeled as north, south, 

east or west elevation.   

• Finished floor elevation(s).   

• Location of building doors and windows.     

• Location of exterior steps and stairways. 

• Color rendering of any building elevation visible from a public right-of-way 

• Location of exterior light fixture(s). For more information see A_801 through 

A_806 (Lighting Specs/Details).    

• Siding and canopy details, including materials and colors. For more 

information see A_901 and A_905 (Building Materials). 

• Roof deck railing details, including materials and colors. For more 

information see A_906 (Building Materials). 

• Door details, including materials and colors for pedestrian entries. For more 

information see A_903 (Door Specs). 

• Window details, including materials and colors of framing and glazing 

materials.  For more information see A_904 (Window Details). 

• Location and type of major sign(s).  For more information see A_101, and 

A_102 (Site Features) and A_901 (Building Materials). 

 

Architectural Sections/ Sheet A_303, A_304: 

• Three North-South building sections through 1914 Library and 1960 Annex 

at new Egress Stair and Elevator, new Commercial Kitchen, and new Floor 

2 Terrace 

• One East-West building section through ADA entries. 

• Finished floor elevation(s).   
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SOUTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"1
ENTRY ELEVATION (SOUTHWEST)

0' 4' 8' 16'

0' 4' 8' 16'

ELEVATION MATERIAL KEY

1 HISTORIC ENTRY LIGHT TO BE RESTORED COLOR: BLACK

2 STEEL CANOPY (PER DETAILS) CUSTOM COLOR: BLACK

3 WASTE ENCLOSURE 5/4x4 COMPOSITE WOOD BOARDS COLOR: MATCH METAL SIDING BRONZE

4 DOWNSPOUT CUSTOM COLOR: MATCH TAYLOR METAL "MATTE BLACK" SRI-36

5 WINDOW KAWNEER ANODIZED

7 EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE "QUOINE LIGHT" PERFORMANCE LIGHTING, MIMIK 20 COLOR: BLACK

8 EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE "FLOOD LIGHT" FLAT LITON,WD1360J COLOR: BLACK

9 HORIZONTAL METAL SIDING TAYLOR METAL, CLASSIC SERIES "C-8" COLOR: MEDIUM BRONZE SRI-36

10 HORIZONTAL METAL BASE SIDING TAYLOR METAL, NEO SERIES "NX-11" COLOR: MUSKET SRI-31

11 VERTICAL METAL SIDING TAYLOR METAL, CLASSIC SERIES "C-8" COLOR: MEDIUM BRONZE SRI-36

12 VERTICAL METAL BASE SIDING TAYLOR METAL, NEO SERIES "NX-11" COLOR: DARK BRONZE SRI-22

13 METAL PARAPET CAP TAYLOR METAL, CUSTOM COLOR: MATCH TAYLOR METAL "MATTE BLACK" SRI-23

14 TRELLIS STRUCTURE CUSTOM COLOR: MARINE VARNISH, CLEAR FINISH

15 TPO ROOFING PER MANUFACTURER COLOR: GRAY

16 STEEL STRUCTURE PER STRUCTURAL COLOR: MATCH TAYLOR METAL "MATTE BLACK" SRI-23

17 GLAZED TERRACOTTA EXISTING COLOR: REPAIRS TO MATCH EXISTING

18 FIELD BRICK (EXISTING) EXISTING COLOR: CHEHALIS BUFF (VERIFY), REPAIRS TO MATCH EXISTING

19 ACCENT BRICK (EXISTING) EXISTING COLOR: RED (VERIFY), REPAIRS TO MATCH EXISTING

20 ACCENT BRICK (EXISTING) EXISTING COLOR:REPAIRS TO MATCH EXISTING

21 WINDOW (EXISTING) ANDERSON, E-SERIES WOOD W/ALUMINUM CLAD EXTERIOR COLOR: RED ROCK

22 STOREFRONT DOOR KAWNEER, 560 INSULCLAD COLOR: BLACK ANODIZED

23 STOREFRONT GLAZING KAWNEER, TRIFAB 451T COLOR: BLACK ANODIZED

24 RAIL CAP CUSTOM CEDAR COLOR: MARINE VARNISH, CLEAR FINISH

25 PERFORATED METAL PANEL MARCO SPECIALTY STEEL PATTERN COLOR: BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL

26 STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF TAYLOR METAL, MS-100 SERIES COLOR: MEDIUM BRONZE SRI-36

27 VERTICAL ACCENT METAL SIDING TAYLOR METAL, 8" REVEAL (CUSTOM) COLOR: MUSKET SRI-31

28 HORIZONTAL ACCENT METAL SIDING TAYLOR METAL, NEO SERIES "NX-11" COLOR: MEDIUM BRONZE SRI-36

29 HORIZONTAL ACCENT METAL BASE SIDING TAYLOR METAL, 8" REVEAL (CUSTOM) COLOR: MUSKET SRI-31

30 BIKE RACK DERO, ARC RACK COLOR: BLACK

35 BUILDING SIGNAGE (PER DETAILS) CUSTOM COLOR: BLACK

*NOTE: OPTION FOR REPLACEMENT IF ITEM IS DAMAGED AND REPAIR IS NOT FEASIBLE
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1/8" = 1'-0"3
NORTH ELEVATION

1/8" = 1'-0"1
EAST ELEVATION

0' 4' 8' 16'

0' 4' 8' 16'

1/8" = 1'-0"2
WEST ELEVATION

0' 4' 8' 16'

ELEVATION MATERIAL KEY

1 HISTORIC ENTRY LIGHT TO BE RESTORED COLOR: BLACK

2 STEEL CANOPY (PER DETAILS) CUSTOM COLOR: BLACK

3 WASTE ENCLOSURE 5/4x4 COMPOSITE WOOD BOARDS COLOR: MATCH METAL SIDING BRONZE

4 DOWNSPOUT CUSTOM COLOR: MATCH TAYLOR METAL "MATTE BLACK" SRI-36

5 WINDOW KAWNEER ANODIZED

7 EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE "QUOINE LIGHT" PERFORMANCE LIGHTING, MIMIK 20 COLOR: BLACK

8 EXTERIOR WALL SCONCE "FLOOD LIGHT" FLAT LITON,WD1360J COLOR: BLACK

9 HORIZONTAL METAL SIDING TAYLOR METAL, CLASSIC SERIES "C-8" COLOR: MEDIUM BRONZE SRI-36

10 HORIZONTAL METAL BASE SIDING TAYLOR METAL, NEO SERIES "NX-11" COLOR: MUSKET SRI-31

11 VERTICAL METAL SIDING TAYLOR METAL, CLASSIC SERIES "C-8" COLOR: MEDIUM BRONZE SRI-36

12 VERTICAL METAL BASE SIDING TAYLOR METAL, NEO SERIES "NX-11" COLOR: DARK BRONZE SRI-22

13 METAL PARAPET CAP TAYLOR METAL, CUSTOM COLOR: MATCH TAYLOR METAL "MATTE BLACK" SRI-23

14 TRELLIS STRUCTURE CUSTOM COLOR: MARINE VARNISH, CLEAR FINISH

15 TPO ROOFING PER MANUFACTURER COLOR: GRAY

16 STEEL STRUCTURE PER STRUCTURAL COLOR: MATCH TAYLOR METAL "MATTE BLACK" SRI-23

17 GLAZED TERRACOTTA EXISTING COLOR: REPAIRS TO MATCH EXISTING

18 FIELD BRICK (EXISTING) EXISTING COLOR: CHEHALIS BUFF (VERIFY), REPAIRS TO MATCH EXISTING

19 ACCENT BRICK (EXISTING) EXISTING COLOR: RED (VERIFY), REPAIRS TO MATCH EXISTING

20 ACCENT BRICK (EXISTING) EXISTING COLOR:REPAIRS TO MATCH EXISTING

21 WINDOW (EXISTING) ANDERSON, E-SERIES WOOD W/ALUMINUM CLAD EXTERIOR COLOR: RED ROCK

22 STOREFRONT DOOR KAWNEER, 560 INSULCLAD COLOR: BLACK ANODIZED

23 STOREFRONT GLAZING KAWNEER, TRIFAB 451T COLOR: BLACK ANODIZED

24 RAIL CAP CUSTOM CEDAR COLOR: MARINE VARNISH, CLEAR FINISH

25 PERFORATED METAL PANEL MARCO SPECIALTY STEEL PATTERN COLOR: BRUSHED STAINLESS STEEL

26 STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF TAYLOR METAL, MS-100 SERIES COLOR: MEDIUM BRONZE SRI-36

27 VERTICAL ACCENT METAL SIDING TAYLOR METAL, 8" REVEAL (CUSTOM) COLOR: MUSKET SRI-31

28 HORIZONTAL ACCENT METAL SIDING TAYLOR METAL, NEO SERIES "NX-11" COLOR: MEDIUM BRONZE SRI-36

29 HORIZONTAL ACCENT METAL BASE SIDING TAYLOR METAL, 8" REVEAL (CUSTOM) COLOR: MUSKET SRI-31

30 BIKE RACK DERO, ARC RACK COLOR: BLACK

35 BUILDING SIGNAGE (PER DETAILS) CUSTOM COLOR: BLACK

*NOTE: OPTION FOR REPLACEMENT IF ITEM IS DAMAGED AND REPAIR IS NOT FEASIBLE
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SECTION 6: Hardscape Materials and Pedestrian Amenities   

  

Pedestrian Amenities/ Sheets A_501, A_502: 

• Detail of hardscape material and each type of pedestrian amenity (i.e. size, 

type, and color of bike rack, etc.).  

 

Solid waste collection enclosure details/ Sheet A-104, A_105:  

• Detail plan of waste enclosure and pick up staging area. 

 

Bike Parking Detail/ Sheets A_501, A_904:    

• Detail of short and long-term bicycle parking equipment and canopy.  

  

Hardscape Amenities/ Sheets A_103, A_601:    

• Detail of hardscape material and each type of pedestrian amenity (i.e. size, 

type, and color of pavers, etc.).   

 

Lighting Details/ Sheets A_802 through A_806:   

• Location and style of building lighting.   

 

Lighting Specs/ Sheet A_801:   

• Proposed exterior light fixtures specifications as noted on plan and 

elevations sheets A_802, through A_806. 
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SECTION 7: Colors & Materials   

  

Building Materials & Colors/ Sheets A_901 and A_902: 

• Ribbed Metal siding details and colors. 

• Brick siding details and colors. 

• Roofing details and colors 

 

Exterior Materials – Doors/ Sheet A_903: 

• Door (pedestrian and overhead garage) specifications and colors. 

 

Exterior Materials – Windows/ Sheet A_904: 

• Window specifications and colors. 

 

Exterior Materials – Storefront/ Sheet A_903 & A_904: 

• Storefront system specifications and colors. 

 

Building Materials & Colors/ Sheet A_905 & A_906: 

• Canopy details and colors. 

• Railing details and colors. 

 

Colors and Materials of major signs/ A_102, A_401 & A_901: 

• Monument Sign 
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FOIL FACED SELF ADHERED 

MEMBRANE FLASHING UP 

3/4 x 3/4 x 1/8" STEEL ANGLE 

OVER SHIM @ FRAMING

METAL PANEL SIDING, PER 

ELEVATIONS

CONTINUOUS SEALANT AND 

BACKER ROD AT PERIMETER

CONTINUOUS REGLET "J" TRIM

1" RIGID INSULATION, R-4 MIN

24 GAUGE STAINLESS STEEL 

FLASHING W/ HEMMED DRIP 

EDGE AND END DAMS

1X4 BLOCKING AS REQUIRED 

STOREFRONT WINDOW 

PER SCHEDULE

CONTINUOUS BACKER ROD AND 

SEALANT, TYPICAL AT INTERIOR AND 

EXTERIOR TO PROVIDE CONTINUITY 

OF AIR BARRIER.

WEATHER RESISTIVE BARRIER 

(WRB), PER WALL ASSEMBLY, WRAP 

INTO WINDOW OPENING, TYP.

DASHED LINE OF INTERIOR 

VAPOR RETARDER

METAL SIDING, PER WALL ASSEMBLY 

DETAIL

1" RIGID INSULATION, R-4 MIN

1" AIR GAP

24 GAUGE STAINLESS STEEL 

FLASHING W/ HEMMED DRIP 

EDGE AND END DAMS

1X4 BLOCKING AS REQUIRED

STOREFRONT WINDOW 

PER SCHEDULE

STOREFRONT 

WINDOW PER 

ELEVATIONS

1/2" RAIN SCREEN

BACKER ROD 

AND SEALANT

PRE-PRIMED METAL 

HEAD FLASHING W/ 

DRIP EDGE, PAINT

METAL PANEL SIDING 

PER ELEVATIONS

WEATHER RESISTANT 

BARRIER

EXTERIORINTERIOR

EXISTING 

CMU WALL

HEADER, PER 

STRUCTURAL

BACKER ROD 

AND SEALANT

WOOD TRIM PER 

FINISH SCHEDULE

RIGID INSULATION

2x STUD WALL AND 

SHEATHING PER 

STRUCTURAL W/R-21 

INSULATION

1" AIR GAP, MINIMUM

PROVIDE GAP

STOREFRONT WINDOW 

PER SCHEDULE

1/2" RAINS SCREEN

PRE-PRIMED METAL 

FLASHING

METAL PANEL SIDING, 

PER ELEVATIONS

2x STUD WALL AND 

SHEATHING PER 

STRUCTURAL W/R-21 

INSULATION

1" AIR GAP, MINIMUM

EXTERIORINTERIOR

EXISTING 

CMU WALL

JAMB, PER 

STRUCTURAL

BACKER ROD 

AND SEALANT

BACKER ROD 

AND SEALANT

WOOD TRIM PER 

FINISH SCHEDULE

RIGID INSULATION

WEATHER RESISTANT 

BARRIER

PROVIDE GAP
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WINDOW @ METAL SIDING

SINGLE-HUNG WINDOW REPLACEMENT

DOUBLE-HUNG SASH REPLACEMENT WINDOW SILL REPLACEMENT

DOUBLE-HUNG WINDOW REPLACEMENT

EXISTING WINDOW AT MAIN LEVEL

EXISTING WINDOW AT LOWER LEVEL EXISTING WINDOW AT LOWER LEVEL

EXISTING WINDOW AT MAIN LEVEL

STOREFRONT HEAD @ METAL PANEL SIDING

STOREFRONT JAMB @ METAL PANEL SIDING

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT GLAZING WITH ANODIZED FINISH                                                                                                                                                                      WOOD WINDOWS WITH PAINTED ALUMINUM EXTERIOR CLADDING                                                                                                                                 

COLOR: RED ROCKCOLOR: BLACK



1' - 8"

6' - 0"

2
 7

/8
"

8
 3

/8
"

2

A_905

WOOD HEADER 

FRAMING ABOVE 

ENTRY DOOR

METAL FLASHING 

OVER RUBBER 

ADHESIVE FLASHING

STRUCTURAL DECKING: 

GALVANIZED

4" HSS

STRIP LIGHT BETWEEN 

WOOD SLATS

1x NAILER PINNED TO HSS CANOPY 

STRUCTURE: PAINTED BLACK

1x2 SLATS SPACED W/ 5/8" GAP AND FINISH 

W/ CLEAR SEMI-GLOSS MARINE VARNISH

5 1/2" HSS

*NOTE: ALL CANOPY METAL     

SHALL BE PAINTED BLACK

EXISTING WINDOW

1/4" / 12"

3

A_905

2 1/4"9"7' - 6"7' - 6"9"2 1/4"

3' - 9"3' - 9"

16' - 10 1/2"

8
"

1x NAILER PINNED TO HSS CANOPY 

STRUCTURE: PAINTED BLACK

4" HSS

5 1/2" HSS

1x2 SLATS SPACED W/ 5/8" GAP AND FINISH 

W/ CLEAR SEMI-GLOSS MARINE VARNISH

8" C-CHANNEL 
5 1/2" HSS SLOPE SHIM SUPPORT TO 

MATCH STRUCTURAL DECKING

5/8"

1"VERIFY

3

A_905

2

A_905

1/4" / 12" 1/4" / 12"

16' - 10 1/2"

11 1/4" 7' - 6" 7' - 6" 11 1/4"

4
' -

 8
 1

/2
"

EXISTING 

COLUMN

FIELD VERIFYFIELD VERIFY

EXISTING 

COLUMN

1/4" / 1'-0"

6 1/2"

KNIFE PLATE CONNECTION PER 

STRUCTURAL

HSS CANOPY DECK SUPPORT: LOCATE 

MEMBERS TO PROVIDE 1/4":12" SLOPE FOR 

METAL DECK; SEE STRUCTURAL FOR MEMBER 

SIZE AND CONNECTION

3"

1-1/2" 22 GAUGE TYPE3 "B" METAL ROOF DECK. AEP 

SPAN MINI-V-BEAM OR EQUAL; SLOPE 1/4":12 TO 

DRAIN; FACTORY FINISH BLACK; SEE STRUCTURAL FOR 

MEMBER SIZE AND LOCATION

THRU BOLTS AT PLATE CONNECTOR

STEEL ROD WITH THREADED ENDS

SANDED SEALANT JOINT AROUND PLATE AT BRICK

SIDING PER ELEVATIONS

CBX C-CHANNEL, BEYOND, 

AROUND PERIMETER; SEE 

STRUCTURAL FOR MEMBER 

SIZE AND CONNECTION

STEEL PLATE PER STRUCTURAL

MULTI-STUD COLUMN PER STRUCTURAL

HSSSTEEL ANGLEHSSHSS

STRIP LIGHTS BETWEEN 

WOODEN SLATS

1X NAILER PINNED TO HSS 

CANOPY STRUCTURE: 

PAINTED BLACK
1x2 SLATS SPACED W/ 5/8" 

GAP AND FINISH W/ CLEAR 

SEMI-GLASS MARINE VARNISH

STEEL ANGLE

 7'- 6"
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1" = 1'-0"3
ENTRY CANOPY DETAILS

1" = 1'-0"2
ENTRY CANOPY - SECTION DETAILS

1" = 1'-0"1
ENTRY CANOPY - PLAN

1" = 1'-0"4
CANOPY @ BIKE RACKS

COLOR: MATTE BLACK (SRI-23)

CANOPIES WITH WOOD SOFFITS                                                                                                                                                                           



UPPER ROOF TERRACE RAILING

 
3

 1
/
2

"

2
' -

 1
0
 1

/2
"

3
"

MAX

4"

MAX

4"

 4'- 0"  MAX.

2x CEDAR CAP; 

SHAPE TO DRAIN

1" SQUARE STEEL RAIL

1 1/2" SQUARE STEEL 

BALUSTERS, TYPICAL

METAL PANEL

BASE CONNECTION 

PER STRUCTURAL

1 1/2" SQUARE x 1/8" 

STEEL TUBE AT 4'-0" 

O.C. (MAX.) SPACING

ALIGN WITH TOP OF 

ADJACENT RAILINGS

1" SQUARE STEEL x 1/8" 

STEEL TUBE

1" SQUARE STEEL x 1/8" 

STEEL TUBE
3

' -
 6

"

8" MOUNTING PLATE

MAX

4"

MAX

4"

2x CEDAR CAP; 

SHAPE TO DRAIN

PROVIDE NOTCH  

FOR MOUNTING 

PLATE

EXTERIORINTERIOR

PROVIDE 

NOTCH FOR 

STRIP LIGHTS

3
' -

 6
"

*NOTE: SEE HANDRAIL DETAIL 

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

3
 1

/2
"

2
"

8
"

2"

LOWER ROOF TERRACE RAILING

FLOOR 2 - EXISTING
13' - 0"

3
' -

 6
"

 4'- 0"  MAX.

ALIGN WITH TOP OF 

ADJACENT RAILINGS

2x CEDAR CAP; 

SHAPE TO DRAIN

PARAPET

PARAPET COPING

1 1/2" SQUARE STEEL 

BALUSTERS, TYPICAL

SIDING ACCENT 

REVEAL, SEE 

ELEVATIONS
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1/4" = 1'-0"1
ROOF DECK RAILING - PLAN

ROOF DECK RAILING - ELEVATIONROOF DECK RAILING - SECTION

ROOF TERRACE RAILING - SECTION

1/4" = 1'-0"4
ROOF TERRACE - PLAN

ROOF TARRACE RAILING - ELEVATION

LIGHTED RAIL CAP

PERFORATED PANEL DESIGN: STAINLESS STEEL FINISH

0' 2' 4' 8'

0' 2' 4' 8'

RAILINGS WITH INTEGRATED LIGHTING                                                                                                                                                                     

COLOR: BLACK
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